

THE STATE AID TO INDUSTRIES (AMENDMENT) ACT, 1951.

[ACT No. XX OF 1951.]

It is hereby enacted as follows :—

1. In section 2 of the State Aid to Industries Act, hereinafter referred to as the said Act,—

- (i) in clause (i), *for* the words " Board of Industries " the words " Board of State Aid to Industries " *shall be substituted* ; and
- (ii) in clause (viii), the words " and Labour " *shall be deleted*.

2. In sub-section (1) of section 3 of the said Act,—

- (i) *for* the words " Board of Industries " the words " Board of State Aid to Industries " *shall be substituted* ; and
- (ii) *for* clauses (c), (d), (e), (f) and (g) the following clauses *shall be substituted*, namely :—

" (c) one member elected by the Union of Burma Chamber of Commerce and Industry,

(d) five members appointed by the President, of whom one will be a banking expert and another a representative of cottage and small-scale industries, and

(e) one member elected by the Federation of Trade Organization (Burma)."

3. In section 5 of the said Act, *for* the word " five " the word four " *shall be substituted*.